

No. 23-235, 23-236

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE PROLIFE CENTER AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS (MN)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Teresa Stanton Collett
Counsel of Record
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
651.271.2958
tscollett@stthomas.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FDA’s 2016 changes to mifepristone’s approved conditions of use and FDA’s 2021 decision to eliminate the requirement that the drug be dispensed in person have substantially increased the number of women seeking post-abortion care from emergency rooms or clinics providing care that does not include abortions.	3
A. Remote and telemedicine providers often direct their patients to seek post-abortion care at emergency rooms or other medical clinics if complications arise	7

- B. The record contains sworn testimony by Respondent Physicians evidencing the post-2016 increase in numbers of women seeking care due to incomplete abortions or complications arising from attempted chemical abortions..... 10
- II. The FDA changes imminently threaten the conscience rights of Respondents..... 13
 - A. Providing emergent follow-up care for women who have ingested abortion drugs is a form of cooperation with the act of abortion 15
- CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 668 F. Supp. 3d 507 (N.D. Tex.)	5, 15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 217 L. Ed. 2d 285 (Dec. 13, 2023)	5
<i>Danco Labs., L.L.C. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 217 L. Ed. 2d 285 (Dec. 13, 2023)	5
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139, (2010)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn. N. D., S. D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	20

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Aid Access, <i>How do you know if you have abortion complications?</i> , https://aidaccess.org/en/page/459/how-do-you-know-if-you-have-complications-and-what-should-you-do (last visited Feb. 25, 2024).....	7, 8, 12
Carrie N. Baker, <i>Health Care Across Borders: Funding Telemedicine Abortion for People in Abortion-Ban States</i> , Ms. Magazine (Feb. 22, 2024), https://msmagazine.com/2024/02/22/pay-abortion-pills-telemedicine-abortion-ban-states-shield-law/	6
<i>Compl., FDA, et al., v. All. for Hippocratic Med., et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361	10
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, Clarification on Procured Abortion, (2009), https://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_20090711_aborto-procurato_en.html	17
Decl. of Dr. George Delgado, <i>U.S. Food and Drug Admin. et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361	11

Decl. of Mario Dickerson, <i>U.S. Food and Drug Admin. et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361	14, 17
Decl. of Dr. Donna Harrison, <i>U.S. Food and Drug Admin. et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361	11, 14
Decl. of Dr. Shaun Jester, <i>U.S. Food and Drug Admin. et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361.....	10, 11
Decl. of Dr. Tyler Johnson, <i>U.S. Food and Drug Admin. et al., v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine et al.</i> , 2024 WL 582361.....	10, 11, 12
FDA, <i>Application Approval Letter for Mifepristone NDA 020687</i> (Sept. 28, 2000), http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appletter/2000/20687appltr.pdf	5, 6
Hey Jane, <i>Frequently Asked Questions, What symptoms should I be concerned about after taking the abortion pills?</i> , https://www.heyjane.com/faqs#bm-before-during-after (last visited Feb. 25, 2024)	8

- Pope John Paul, II, *Evangelium Vitae*, (*The Gospel of Life*), §74 (1995),
https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae.html..... 18, 19
- Vatican Council II, *Gaudium et Spes: Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World*, § 51 (1965),
https://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_cons_19651207_gaudium-et-spes_en.html 17
